

No. 18-60115

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WENDY YESSENIA CANTARERO LAGOS & HENRY OMAR BONILLA
CANTARERO,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Board of Immigration
Appeals, BIA Nos. A206-773-719 & A206-773-720

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF RETIRED IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND VACATUR AND REMAND**

Jean-Claude André
Katelyn N. Rowe
Sidley Austin LLP
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6007
jcandre@sidley.com
krowe@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Because particular social group jurisprudence is unduly complex and applicants face various access-to-justice barriers, Immigration Judges and Board Members will frequently clarify an applicant’s proposed particular social group 9

II. The decision below disregards prior precedent in which Immigration Judges and Board Members have clarified an applicant’s proposed particular social group or allowed an applicant to present a revised particular social group on appeal 21

III. This Court should vacate the decision below because its ambiguous holding will encourage Immigration Judges to be intolerant of applicants’ efforts to revise their PSGs and will enable the Board to issue boilerplate decisions denying relief 28

CONCLUSION 31

APPENDIX App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdel-Masieh v. I.N.S.</i> , 73 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129, 138 (1991)	3-4
<i>Baltazar-Alcazar v. I.N.S.</i> , 386 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013)	26, 27, 28
<i>Chen v. Holder</i> , 448 Fed. Appx. 610 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Chhoeun v. Marin</i> , No. SACV 17-01898-CJC(GJSx), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13539 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2018)	17-18
<i>Cordoba v. Holder</i> , 726 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>de Abarca v. Holder</i> , 757 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Fatin v. I.N.S.</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009)	14-15
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	18-19
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Hernandez-Navarro v. Lynch</i> , 605 Fed. Appx. 419 (5th Cir. 2015).....	2, 25
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Letran v. Holder</i> , 524 Fed. Appx. 723 (1st Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Lok v. I.N.S.</i> , 548 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	11, 12, 13

<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 388 (BIA 2014).....	4
<i>Matter of C-A-</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006)	12
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	2, 3, 22, 23, 28
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)	12-13, 24, 25
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 2008)	12
<i>Matter of S-M-J-</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 722 (BIA 1997)	4-5
<i>Matter of S-V-C-</i> , AXXX XXX 431 (BIA Nov. 1, 2016)	24
<i>Matter of W-G-R</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2014).....	7
<i>Matter of W-Y-C- & H-O-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 189 (BIA 2018)	5
<i>Nunez v. Boldin</i> , 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982)	17
<i>Paloka v. Holder</i> , 762 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2014)	24-25
<i>Pirir-Boc v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Reina Elizabeth Medrano-Serrano</i> , AXXX XXX 928 (BIA Apr. 27, 2018) (unpublished)	23-24
<i>Rojas-Pérez v. Holder</i> , 699 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2012).....	11, 15
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011)	14

Other Authorities

Bernardo M. Velasco, <i>Who Are the Real Refugees? Labels as Evidence of a “Particular Social Group,”</i> 59 Az. L. Rev. 235 (2017).....	11
Brief for Government, <i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2000/03/28/kasinga3.pdf	22-23

Brief for Respondent, *Matter of Kasinga*, 21 I&N Dec. 357
(BIA 1996),
<https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2000/03/28/kasinga2.pdf> 22

David Hausman, *The Failure of Immigration Appeals*, 164
U. Penn. L. Rev. 1177 (2016) 30

Dep’t of Homeland Security Office of Inspector General,
*Management Alert on Issues Requiring Immediate Action
at the Theo Lacy Facility in Orange, California* (2017) 17-18

Exec. Office for Immigration Review, *FY 2016 Statistics
Yearbook* (2017),
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb16/download>..... 15-16

Farrin R. Anello, *Due Process and Temporal Limits on
Mandatory Immigration Detention*, 65 Hastings L. J. 363
(2014) 16

Gabriela Corrales, *Justice Delayed is Justice Denied: The
Real Significance of Matter of A-R-C-G-*, 26 Berkeley La
Raza L. J. 71 (2016) 8, 29-30

Jillian Blake, *Getting to Group Under U.S. Asylum Law*, 90
Notre Dame L. Rev. Online 167 (2015) 13-14

Kenneth Ludlum, *Defining Membership in a Particular
Social Group: the Search for a Uniform Approach to
Adjudicating Asylum Applications in the United States*, 77
U. Pitt. L. Rev. 115 (2015) 14

Nat’l Immigrant Justice Ctr., *Particular Social Group
Practice Advisory: Applying for Asylum After Matter of M-
E-V-G- and Matter of W-G-R* (2016),
<https://www.immigrantjustice.org/sites/default/files/PSG%2520Practice%2520Advisory%2520and%2520Appendices-Final-1.22.16.pdf>..... 9

Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr., *Report: "What Kind of Miracle . . ." - The Systematic Violation of Immigrants' Right to Counsel at the Cibola County Correctional Center* (Nov. 29, 2017), <https://www.immigrantjustice.org/research-items/report-what-kind-miracle-systematic-violation-immigrants-right-counsel-cibola-county> 17

Nicholas R. Bednar, Note, *Social Group Semantics: The Evidentiary Requirements of "Particularity" and "Social Distinction" in Pro Se Asylum Adjudications*, 100 Minn. L. Rev. 355 (2015) 13

Penn State Law Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights Clinic, *Imprisoned Justice: Inside Two Georgia Immigrant Detention Centers* (2017), http://projectsouth.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Imprisoned_Justice_Report-1.pdf..... 16-17

Peter L. Markowitz et al., *Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings: New York Immigrant Representation Study Report: Part 1*, 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 357 (2011) 19-20

Richard A. Posner & Albert H. Yoon, *What Judges Think of the Quality of Legal Representation*, 63 Stan. L. Rev. 317 (2011) 20

S. Poverty Law Ctr. et al., *Shadow Prisons: Immigrant Detention in the South* (2016), https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/ijp_shadow_prisons_immigrant_detention_report.pdf 19

TRAC Immigration, *Immigration Court Backlog Tool; available at* http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/ 30

UNHCR, *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status* (2011) 4-5, 9
